Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



# HI SUN TECHNOLOGY (CHINA) LIMITED 高陽科技(中國)有限公司<sup>\*</sup>

(incorporated in Bermuda with limited liability) (Stock Code: 818)

### NOTICE OF SPECIAL GENERAL MEETING

**NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN** that a special general meeting ("**Meeting**") of HI SUN TECHNOLOGY (CHINA) LIMITED ("**Company**") will be held at Room 2515, 25th Floor, Sun Hung Kai Centre, 30 Harbour Road, Wanchai, Hong Kong at 11:00 a.m. on Friday, 24 February 2012 for the purpose of considering and, if thought fit, with or without modifications, passing the following resolution as an ordinary resolution of the Company:

## **ORDINARY RESOLUTION**

#### **"THAT**

- (a) the sale and purchase agreement dated 13 January 2012 entered into by the Company as purchaser, and Rich Giant Investments Limited as vendor in relation to the sale and purchase of the 45 shares of New Concept Services Limited ("New Concept"), representing 18% of the entire issued share capital of New Concept ("18% SPA"), and the transactions contemplated thereunder, be and are hereby approved, confirmed and ratified;
- (b) the sale and purchase agreement dated 13 January 2012 entered into by the Company as purchaser, and Billion Rosy Limited as vendor in relation to the sale and purchase of the 5 shares of New Concept, representing 2% of the entire issued share capital of New Concept ("2% SPA"), and the transactions contemplated thereunder, be and are hereby approved, confirmed and ratified; and
- (c) the Directors or a duly authorised committee of the board of Directors be and are/is authorised to do all such acts and things, to sign and execute such documents or agreements or deeds on behalf of the Company and to do such other things and to take all such actions as they consider necessary, appropriate, desirable or expedient for the purposes of giving effect to or in connection with the 18% SPA and the 2% SPA and all
- \* For identification purpose only

transactions contemplated thereunder respectively, and to agree to such variation, amendments or wavier or matters relating thereto respectively (including any variation, amendments or waiver of such documents, which are not fundamentally different from those as provided in the 18% SPA and the 2% SPA respectively) as are, in the opinion of the Directors or the duly authorised committee, in the interest of the Company and its shareholders as a whole."

#### By order of the Board HI SUN TECHNOLOGY (CHINA) LIMITED Li Wenjin Executive Director

Hong Kong, 8 February 2012

Registered office: Clarendon House 2 Church Street Hamilton HM 11 Bermuda

Head office and principal place of business in Hong Kong: Room 2515, 25th Floor Sun Hung Kai Centre 30 Harbour Road Wanchai Hong Kong

Notes:

- 1. A member entitled to attend and vote at the meeting convened by this notice is entitled to appoint one or more proxies to attend and vote in his stead. A proxy need not be a member of the Company.
- 2. Completion and delivery of the form of proxy will not preclude a member from attending and voting in person at the meeting or any adjourned meeting if the member so desires.
- 3. To be valid, a form of proxy must be duly completed and signed in accordance with the instructions printed thereon and lodged, together with the power of attorney or other authority, if any, under which it is signed or a certified copy of that power or authority, at the principal place of the business of the Company at Room 2515, 25th Floor, Sun Hung Kai Centre, 30 Harbour Road, Wanchai, Hong Kong not less than 48 hours before the time appointed for holding the meeting or any adjourned meeting (as the case may be).
- 4. All voting by the members at the meeting shall be conducted by poll.

As at the date of this announcement, the Board consists of five executive directors, namely Mr. Cheung Yuk Fung, Mr. Kui Man Chun, Mr. Xu Wensheng, Mr. Li Wenjin and Mr. Xu Chang Jun; one non-executive director, namely Mr. Chang Kai-Tzung, Richard and three independent non-executive directors, namely Mr. Tam Chun Fai, Mr. Xu Sitao and Mr. Leung Wai Man, Roger.